
 
 

SPECIAL CABINET 
 

 Tuesday, 11th September, 
2012 
at 5.00 pm 

Council Chamber - Civic Centre 
 

This meeting is open to the public 
 

 Members 
 

 Councillor Dr R Williams, Leader of the Council 
Councillor Stevens, Cabinet Member for Adult 
Services 
Councillor Bogle, Cabinet Member for Children's 
Services 
Councillor Rayment, Cabinet Member for 
Communities 
Councillor Noon, Cabinet Member for Efficiency 
and Improvement 
Councillor Thorpe, Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport 
Councillor Payne, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Leisure Services 
Councillor Letts, Cabinet Member for Resources 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 

 Contacts 
  
 Cabinet Administrator 

Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

  

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 

The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those matters 
which are reserved for decision by the full 
Council and planning and licensing matters which 
are dealt with by specialist regulatory panels. 
  

Procedure / Public Representations 
Reports for decision by the Cabinet (Part A of 
the agenda) or by individual Cabinet Members 
(Part B of the agenda). Interested members of 
the public may, with the consent of the Cabinet 
Chair or the individual Cabinet Member as 
appropriate, make representations thereon. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  
 

Smoking policy – The Council operates a no-
smoking policy in all civic buildings. 

The Forward Plan 
The Forward P
[...]
bligation to take into account); 

• leave out of account irrelevant considerations; 

• act for a proper purpose, exercising its powers for the public good; 

• not reach a decision which no authority acting reasonably could reach, (also known as 
the “rationality” or “taking leave of your senses” principle); 

• comply with the rule that local government finance is to be conducted on an annual 
basis.  Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward 
funding are unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 

 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s Website  

 
1 APOLOGIES    

 
 To receive any apologies.  

 
2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS    

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

NOTE:  Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Democratic 
Support Officer.  

 
3 CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Resources setting out changes to existing Revenue 

and Capital budgets, attached.  
 

Monday, 3 September 2012 Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

COUNCIL 

SUBJECT: CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL 
BUDGETS 

DATE OF DECISION: 11 SEPTEMBER 2012 

12 SEPTEMBER 2012 

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR RESOURCES 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

NOT APPLICABLE 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

The purpose of this report is to set out further savings in advance of the budget for 
2013/14 and to outline the main issues that need to be addressed in considering the 
Cabinet’s recommendations to Council on 12 September 2012. 

Further proposals may be brought forward to Cabinet and Council if appropriate 
throughout the course of the year in order to continue to effect change at the earliest 
opportunity and ensure timely delivery in keeping with the principles of sound financial 
management. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 Cabinet recommends Full Council to: 

 (i)  Note the Consultation process that was followed as outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

 (ii)  Note the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed as 
outlined in paragraphs 6 to 8. 

 (iii)  Approve the efficiencies, income and service reductions as set out 
in Appendix 2. 

 (iv)  Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2013/14 to 
2015/16 as detailed in paragraphs 24 to 28. 

 (v)  Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all budget 
changes arising from the approved efficiencies, income and service 
reductions and incorporate any other approved amendments into 
the General Fund estimates. 

 (vi)  Note that after taking these items into account, there is an 
estimated General Fund balance of £5.3M at the end of 2015/16 as 
detailed in paragraph 30. 

 (vii)  Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with 
the Executive Director of Corporate Services, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 

 

Agenda Item 3



 2

 COUNCIL 

It is recommended that Council: 

 (i)  Notes the Consultation process that was followed as outlined in 
Appendix 1. 

 (ii)  Notes the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed 
as outlined in paragraphs 6 to 8. 

 (iii)  Approves the efficiencies, income and service reductions as set out 
in Appendix 2. 

 (iv)  Notes the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2013/14 to 
2015/16 as detailed in paragraphs 24 to 28. 

 (v)  Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all 
budget changes arising from the approved efficiencies, income and 
service reductions and incorporate any other approved 
amendments into the General Fund estimates. 

 (vi)  Notes that after taking these items into account, there is an 
estimated General Fund balance of £5.3M at the end of 2015/16 as 
detailed in paragraph 30. 

 (vii)  Delegates authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation 
with the Executive Director of Corporate Services, to do anything 
necessary to give effect to the recommendations in this report. 

   

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  The recommendations have been put forward to ensure that proposals are 
advanced as early as possible as part of the budget process for 2013/14. 

2.  The current medium term financial forecast highlights the challenges facing 
the Authority.  This combined with the potential impact of reductions in future 
funding levels for Local Government and a continuing weak economic position 
make it imperative that proposals for 2013/14 onwards are developed and 
savings achieved as early as possible. 

  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3.  The option to not consider changes to existing revenue and capital budgets is 
not compatible with the need to ensure effective and robust financial planning 
given the financial challenges facing the Authority.  There are almost limitless 
options that can be applied to budget changes in the year most of which are 
driven by political priorities.  In formulating the final options to present in this 
paper the Executive have taken into account the relevant impact of all options 
that were under consideration and as a result some have not been 
progressed. 

  

 

 



 

 3

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

 CONSULTATION 

4.  The draft proposals in the report presented to Cabinet on 10 July 2012 were 
published on 2 July 2012 in order to help facilitate consultation with a wide 
range of stakeholders, including councillors, residents, affected organisations, 
the business community, staff and Trade Unions who were all invited to submit 
comments on the detailed propos
[...]
tation meetings with staff and Trade Unions commenced on 2 July 2012 and 
meetings have taken place at a council-wide level with Trade Unions, and at a 
directorate and service-level with affected staff and Trade Unions.  There have also 
been other meetings with the Trade Unions, including meetings on 20July 2012 and 28 
August 2012 to discuss related issues about the Southampton Transition Employment 
Programme.  In addition to directorate based face-to-face meetings as appropriate, 
each savings proposal that has a direct impact on staff has been detailed in a 
consultation document and made available to employees via the intranet, (and in hard 
copy where required). 
 
One budget consultation meeting was also held between the Trade Unions and the 
Cabinet Member for Resources to discuss the Executive’s draft budget proposals on 14 
August 2012.  
 
The following specific staff consultations have taken place: 

 
(a) Parks (HLS 1) 

The proposal to reduce costs within the sports pitch maintenance service by 
£21,000 does not involve the redundancy of any existing member of the team, 
but does involve some changes to the working arrangements and scope of 
responsibility of a few specific team members.  Consultation has already taken 
place with these team members over how these proposed new arrangements 
could work out in practice.  Affected staff have made helpful suggestions about 
the way in which change could be most efficiently and harmoniously 
implemented, and in respect of requirements in terms of vehicles, equipment 
and additional support during busy periods.  This dialogue to improve the 
efficiency of the service and reduce costs is an ongoing process. 

 

(b) Oaklands Pool (HLS 5) 

There have been three formal staff consultations meetings held and the Senior 
Manager, Leisure and Culture has given all staff the opportunity for a one to one 
discussion with a manager.  Every staff member affected has been given a 

Agenda Item 3
Appendix 1



 2

sec

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 18 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 11 SEPTEMBER 2012 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Stevens - Cabinet Member for Adult Services 

Councillor Bogle - Cabinet Member for Children's Services 

Councillor Noon - Cabinet Member for Efficiency and Improvement 

Councillor Thorpe - Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport 

Councillor Payne - Cabinet Member for Housing and Leisure Services 

Councillor Letts - Cabinet Member for Resources 

 
Apologies: Councillor Dr R Williams and Rayment 

 
 
 

COUNCILLOR LETTS IN THE CHAIR 
 
 

37. CHANGES TO EXISTING REVENUE AND CAPITAL BUDGETS  

 

DECISION MADE: (Ref: CAB 12/13 8741) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Resources and receiving 
representations from a Member of the Council, Cabinet agreed to recommend full 
Council to:  
 

(i) Note the Consultation process that was followed as outlined in Appendix 1. 
(ii) Note the Equality Impact Assessment process that was followed as outlined 

in paragraphs 6 to 8. 
(iii) Approve the efficiencies, income and service reductions as set out in 

Appendix 2. 
(iv) Note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2013/14 to 2015/16 as 

detailed in paragraphs 24 to 28. 
(v) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer to action all budget changes 

arising from the approved efficiencies, income and service reductions and 
incorporate any other approved amendments into the General Fund 
estimates. 

(vi) Note that after taking these items into account, there is an estimated General 
Fund balance of £5.3M at the end of 2015/16 as detailed in paragraph 30. 

(vii) Delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the 
Executive Director of Corporate Services, to do anything necessary to give 
effect to the recommendations in this report. 

 
 


